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Wi-Fi Combination Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Type B)

Model: SC07-WX



��

ltaliano

Español

Introduction
�������������� ��������������������� ������������������� �������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������

��������������� ������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������
	�������
����
	������������������������������������������� ����������������� �����������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������� ����������������������������
����������������������������� ������ ����������������������������������������������������������� ��������
����������� ������

��� ��������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������� ���
��������

Package Contents

�������������������������������������������� ����������� ������������������� �����������������������������
����������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
����������

�����������������������������������
�������������������
����������

����������������
���������������

������������������������������������
���	�������������������������	�����������	������������������

����������������������������������������������������������������� ������������������� ������������������
���� ��������������������������������������������������

������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������� �������������� ����������������������������������������������������
����� ����������������������������������������������������������������

��������������������� ����������� ��������������������
����������������������������������������� ����

�����

����¡

�����

�����

������



�� ��

������
����������������������������	������������������������������	�����	����������
������������������������������	��������������
����������	�������������������������������	�������	������	������

������������������������������ ������ � �����������������	�����������������������������������������������	������������
������	�������	���������������������	������������	��������������	����������	�����������������������

Technical Specifications
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Product Overview
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Test & Silence Button
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Buzzer
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LED Indicator
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30 ppm over 120 minutes,

50 ppm for 60–90 minutes,

100 ppm for 10–40 minutes,

and 300 ppm for 0–3 minutes.

Sign Up 

Device Setup within the App
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Parts per Million (PPM) Effects on Adults

CO Concentration and Symptoms
������ ��� ������������������������������������������������������������� ��£

WARNING
THIS DEVICE IS DESIGNED TO PROTECT INDIVIDUALS FROM ACUTE EFFECTS OF CARBON MONOXIDE 
EXPOSURE. IT MAY NOT FULLY SAFEGUARD INDIVIDUALS WITH SPECIFIC MEDICAL CONDITIONS. IF IN 
DOUBT, CONSULT A MEDICAL PRACTITIONER.
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Download on the

App Store
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Before connecting alarms, make sure that:
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Activate the Device
�������������������������� ��������������������������������������� ��������������������������������� ������������
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Add a Combination Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
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����������� ������������������������������������

If you fail to add the alarm to the network within 2 minutes, the device will automatically exit the 
network configuration. To re-enter the network configuration, you need to repeat the above steps.
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Push Notifications
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�������������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������
 ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
����������� �����������

Record History
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Offline Notifications
�¶�����������������������������������������������������������������������	������������������������������ ��
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CO Alarm Precaution
�������������������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������²������������������²�
��������������������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������������

Alarm Mode
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���������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������
�����������
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Set the Preferences for Your Mobile App 



�¡ ��

Silence Mode
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���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
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LCD Display
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ����£

Standby Mode

Powering 
On

Alarm 
Mode

Runs through 8 cycles 
(yellow/green/red) in 
sequence.

First-time use 
without 
connecting to 
the Wi-Fi.

1 quick beep. Make sure the 
battery insulating 
film is removed and 
the device is turned 
on.

Flashes green once 
every 60 seconds.

None. None.

Flashes red 3 times 
every 4 seconds.   

3 long beeps 
every 4 
seconds.

Dangerous smoke 
concentration is 
detected. The app 
will show a “Smoke 
Alarm Triggered” 
message, and an app 
push notification will 
be sent to your 
smartphone. 
Open nearby 
windows and doors, 
and immediately 
move to fresh air.

Mode LCD Display LED Indicator Audible 
Alarm

Remarks

The LED indicator 
flashes blue until the 
Wi-Fi connection is 
successful.

The battery is 
replaced and 
the device has 
connected to 
the Wi-Fi 
before.

Unit detects 
smoke and 
initiates an 
alarm.

Make sure the 
battery is properly 
installed and the 
device is turned on.

��������������������������������������������������������������������������	�
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A CO concentration 
ranging from 30 to 
999 ppm has been 
present for a certain 
time period. The LED 
indicator flashes red 4 
times every 5.8 
seconds.

4 quick beeps 
repeating every 
5.8 seconds.

Dangerous CO 
concentration is 
detected, and has 
reached the alarm 
status. The app will 
show a “CO Alarm 
Triggered” message, 
and an app push 
notification will be sent 
to your smartphone. 

Open nearby windows 
and doors, and 
immediately move to 
fresh air.

Unit detects CO 
and initiates an 
alarm.

A CO concentration 
level ranging from 30 
to 999 ppm has been 
detected, but for less 
than the allotted 
detection period. The 
LED indicator flashes 
green once every 60 
seconds. 

None. Dangerous CO 
concentration 

is detected, but has not 
reached the alarm 
status. Potentially 
dangerous CO 
conditions exist. The 
app will show a "CO 
Alarm Precaution" 
message, and an app 
push notification will 
be sent to your 
smartphone. 

Please search for the 
CO source first. Open 
nearby windows and 
doors, and immediately 
move to fresh air. 

Unit detects CO 
(alarm not 
initiated).

The LED indicator 
flashes green once 
every second for 5 
seconds.

None. Alarm cancellation: 
when the smoke 
concentration level 
drops below the alarm 
threshold, the alarm 
signal will stop. Then, 
the alarm goes back to 
the standby mode after 
testing. 

Unit detected 
smoke and 
initiated an 
alarm.

The LED indicator 
flashes green once 
every second for 5 
seconds.

None. Alarm cancellation: 
when the CO 
concentration level 
drops below the alarm 
threshold, the alarm 
signal will stop. Then, 
the alarm goes back to 
the standby mode after 
testing. 

2 sets of 3 red flashes 
followed by 2 sets of 4 
red flashes.

2 sets of 3 long 
beeps followed 
by 2 sets of 4 
quick beeps.

Press the Test/Silence 
button.

Unit detected CO 
and initiated an 
alarm.

Test Mode

Flashes red 3 times 
every 4 seconds.

None. Smoke silence mode: 
After 9 minutes, the 
unit will exit silence 
mode.

Flashes red 4 times 
every 5.8 seconds. 

None. CO silence mode: After 
9 minutes, the unit will 
exit silence mode.

Silence Mode
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Follow these safety rules to prevent hazardous situations:

Fire Safety Tips

��������������������������������	������������� ���

���±����������������������������������������

�������������� �������������������������������

Flashes yellow once 
every 60 seconds.

None. Silence mode during low 
battery: After 10 hours, the unit 
will exit silence mode.

Flashes yellow once 
every 60 seconds.

One beep 
every 60 
seconds.

Replace the unit immediately.

Flashes yellow 3 times 
every 60 seconds.

None. Silence mode during the end of 
cycle: After 22 hours, the unit will 
exit silence mode.

Flashes green 3 times. None. Exiting silence mode.

Low Battery

Flashes yellow 2 times 
every 60 seconds.

2 beeps every 
60 seconds.

Please clean your alarm and see 
if it is working normally. If "E03" 
or "E04" continues to display, the 
unit has malfunctioned and 
must be replaced immediately.

Fault

Flashes yellow 3 times 
every 60 seconds.

3 beeps every 
60 seconds.

Replace the unit immediately.End of Life

���±���������������������������������������������������������������������������

���±������������ �� ��������������������������������������������������� ��������

���	�������������������������������������������������

���±��������� ������������������������������������������������������ ������������

¡��������������  ��������������

���±��������������������������������������

����¢�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

����±��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

����©������������������������������������ ������������������������������������������������������� �������

Basic Safety Information
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Installation Locations

Installation Instructions 
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CEILING

4’’
(10 cm)

MINIMUM

12’’
(30 cm)

MAXIMUM

SIDEWALL

ACCEPTABLE
HERE

BEST
HERE

20’’
(50 cm)

MINIMUM

NEVER HERE

4’’4’’

3 ft
(90 cm)

3 ft
(90 cm)

3 ft
(90 cm)

NOT  IN 
THIS AREA

ANYWHERE 
IN THIS AREA

ANYWHERE 
IN THIS AREA

NOT  IN 
THIS AREA

(10 cm)(10 cm)
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Recommended Placement
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Laundry Room Basement

Garage KitchenLiving Room

Hallway StudyBedroom

CARBON MONOXIDE 
ALARMSSMOKE ALARMS

SMOKE & CO ALARMS FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
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How to Install This Alarm
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Mounting Steps

Alarm Testing

�����������������
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�����

�������������������������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������	�������
�����������������������������������	�����������������������������
���������������������������������������������������
	����������������
��	��	������������������������������

��������

�����������������¬������������������������������������������������������£

�������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������

���¢����������������������������¬���������������������������������������������������� �����������������������������
�����������������������

���	�������������������������������������������������������

������������������������������������������������������������������������

������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��������������������������	�������������
���������� ������������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������¬��������� ��������������������������������������� ������������������������
������������������������� �������������������

��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ������������

Maintenance

Battery Replacement
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Action Push the Test/Silence button.

Device Response The device beeps 2 sets of 3 long beeps followed by 2 sets of 4 quick beeps, and the 
LED will flash red. The LCD will display “---,” “PAS,” and finally “0.” This indicates that 
the device is functioning properly.

App The app will show a test notification, and a push notification will be sent to your 
smartphone by the app. 
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Troubleshooting

Make sure the battery insulating film is removed. 
If the battery runs out, please replace the battery.

The device is not turned 
on.

The smoke is not reaching 
the sensor properly. 

The time duration is 
insufficient for the device 
to detect smoke.

The device is not turned 
on. 

You don’t push the 
test/silence button firmly. 

The device is improperly 
installed. 

When tested with an open 
flame, the generated 
amount of smoke is 
minimal.

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

Smoke must enter the smoke sensor through the 
side openings to activate the device. Please be 
aware that the top of the device features the 
buzzer and decorative metal mesh.

The device is not triggered 
when it is tested with smoke.

Continuous smoke exposure is necessary for the 
device to be triggered. When smoke reaches the 
smoke sensor, the device will be activated 
within about 20 seconds.

This product utilizes a photoelectric sensor, 
designed to detect smoldering smoke more 
efficiently than open flames. We recommend 
using a paper roll, igniting it, extinguishing the 
flame, and then conducting the test with the 
resultant smoke.

The alarm does not sound 
during a test.

False alarms are triggered 
intermittently or when 
residents are cooking, taking 
showers, etc.

Please ensure the battery insulating film is 
removed and the device is turned on. If the 
battery runs out, replace the battery immediately. 

Make sure you push the test/silence button 
firmly.

Install the device far away from kitchen 
appliances, dusty places, shower areas, and 
locations where the temperature is over 100°F 
(37.8°C) or below 40°F (4.4°C). Check the location 
of your alarm (see “Installation Locations”).



Clean the device periodically (see 
“Maintenance”).

The device is clogged by 
dirt and dust. 

The entered Wi-Fi name 
and/or password are 
wrong.

The phone Bluetooth is 
not turned on. 

The device is not within 
the network coverage of 
the router.

The network connection 
of the router and the 
mobile phone is 
abnormal.

The battery runs out.

The device  is not entering 
pairing mode.

Enter the correct Wi-Fi name and password.

Device failed to connect to the 
network.

Turn on the phone’s Bluetooth.

Press and hold the Test/Silence button on the 
device for 5 seconds and its LED will flash blue to 
enter the pairing mode.

The app push notification is 
delayed or there are no push 
alerts.

The app shows that the alarm 
is offline.

The distance between the device and the router 
should be within 170 ft (50 m). Please ensure that 
the device is always within the network coverage 
of the router.

Turn on the push notification permission on the 
phone. 

The app push notification 
permission is disabled.

Make sure the network connection of the router 
and the mobile phone is normal.

Replace the battery.

The communication 
between the alarm and 
the router is blocked or 
the distance is too far.

Reduce the obstacles between the alarm and 
the router. The maximum distance between the 
alarm and the router is 170 ft (50 m) in an open 
environment.
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To conserve power, the app updates the 
concentration value only when it rises within a 
specific range (e.g., from 110 ppm to 220 ppm) 
during the “CO Alarm Precaution” state.

Make sure the network connection of the router 
and the mobile phone is normal.

Device is in the “CO 
Alarm Precaution” state, 
and concentration 
hasn't increased to 
higher level yet.

The network connection 
of the router and the 
mobile phone is 
abnormal. 

Device won't send a “CO Alarm Precaution” alert 
for CO concentrations under 100 ppm to save 
power and avoid disturbances. App won't 
display values either. But if CO under 100 ppm 
lasts for a period of time and reaches alarm 
threshold, normal alarm notification is sent.

The carbon monoxide 
(CO) concentration 
value is currently below 
100 ppm, and the alarm 
threshold time has not 
been reached yet.

Low battery warning.

Malfunction. The alarm is malfunctioning. Please clean your 
alarm and see if it is working normally. If not, 
replace the device immediately. 

End-of-life warning.

Device screen updates 
concentration value, but the 
app value remains unchanged.

The device screen shows the 
concentration value, yet the 
app does not provide 
notifications or display the 
concentration value.

LED flashes yellow once every 
60 seconds with 1 beep.

LED flashes yellow 2 times 
every 60 seconds with 2 beeps.

LED flashes yellow 3 times 
every 60 seconds with 3 beeps.

The battery is low. Push Test/Silence button 
once to silence for 10 hours. Replace the 
battery immediately.

The maximum lifetime (10 years) is reached. Push 
the Test/Silence button once to silence for 22 
hours. Replace the alarm immediately.
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Environmental Protection 
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Manufacturer and Service Information



����������
��������������������	��������	����	�	����
�����������������������	�����	��������¢�����������������������������
	�������������	�������������������	��������������	�	����������������	��������������	������������

�������������	�����
���������������� � ����������������������������������£������	��������	����¢�����������������
��
	�����������������������
£�����	�	���������������������������������������������������	���������£���������
�������������������������������������

Technische Daten
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Produktübersicht
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LED-Statusleuchte
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Schwache Batterie
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Ende der Lebensdauer
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CO-Alarmpegel
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���������������� ������������������������ ����������������º���������� ������
¾������������¡�������������������������
���������������������������������������������������������������
���������

30 ppm über 120 Minuten,

50 ppm für 60-90 Minuten,

100 ppm für 10-40 Minuten,

und 300 ppm für 0-3 Minuten.

Anmelden  

Geräte-Einrichtung innerhalb der App
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�������±��������������±�¹�������� ���������������������������º�����������
������� �����������������

Teile pro Millionen (PPM) Auswirkungen auf Erwachsene

CO-Konzentration und Symptome
�������������� �������������������������������������������������������������±º����£

WARNUNG
DIESES GERÄT WURDE ENTWICKELT, UM PERSONEN VOR AKUTEN AUSWIRKUNGEN DER KOHLENMONOX-
ID-AUSSETZUNG ZU SCHÜTZEN. ES KANN NICHT VOLLSTÄNDIG PERSONEN MIT BESTIMMTEN ERKRANKUN-
GEN SCHÜTZEN. IM ZWEIFELSFALL KONSULTIEREN SIE EINEN ARZT.
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Download on the

App Store ���±�������������	�������������������������������	�	�����
������
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Stellen Sie vor dem Anschließen von 
Rauchmeldern sicher, dass: 
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Um das Gerät zu aktivieren
������«��¹��������������������������������������������������������������������������¹��������������������������
������������������ ��������� ��������������������������������������������������������½����������������
������������� ������������«��¹��������������������������

Fügen Sie einen Kombinierten Rauch- und Kohlenmonoxidmelder hinzu
����������������²�����²���������������� �����
����������������������������¹��������²±�� ������¢�������������������²�
�����������������²�����²��������«��¹���������½����
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������������½�������������	��������� ������������������������¢���������¹����������������� ���
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«��¹�������������������������������������� ������������������������²���������������²�� ���������
����������

��������������������� ������������������«©�����	�	������������������ ���������������������������������������
������������������������������� �����������������������������������
�������������������������� ���� ����µ������
����½����������½������������������ ���� ����������������

�������������� ������������������������������������� ������«��¹����������������� �����©��������� �����������
����������������
���º���������� ������������������������±�� ������������������«��¹���������������

Wenn es nicht gelingt, den Alarm innerhalb von 2 Minuten zum Netzwerk hinzuzufügen, wird das Gerät 
automatisch die Netzwerkkonfiguration verlassen. Umerneut in die Netzwerkkonfiguration zu  

gelangen, müssen Sie die oben genannten Schritte wiederholen.
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Push-Benachrichtigungen
����º����������������������������������������������Á���������������������������������������������
������
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����©����½ ���������º��������������������������Á��������������������¿������������������������������������������
�������������������� ���������������������������������������������½�����

Verlauf aufzeichnen
���������������������������������«��¹������������½ ����½��������������������������������������

Offline-Benachrichtigungen
�¶����������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������	���������������
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CO-Alarm-Vorkehrung
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Alarm Mode
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Festlegen der Einstellungen für Ihre mobile App  

�� ��

����������������������������������������������©��������������������



��������¢��������������±��������������������������������������¹��������������������������������������
��������
����������������������������������½�� ��������������»����������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������

Ruhemodus
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LCD-Bildschirm
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���������������������������������������¾������������������������������������������������������������������
������������£

Standby-Modus

Ein-
schalten

Alarmmo-
dus

Läuft durch 8 Zyklen 
(gelb/grün/rot) in 
Folge.

Erstmalige 
Verwendung 
ohne 
Verbindung 
zum WLAN

1 schneller 
Piepton.

Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass der Isolierfilm 
entfernt und das 
Gerät eingeschaltet 
ist.

Blinkt einmal alle 60 
Sekunden grün.

Keine. Keine.

Blinkt 3 Mal alle 4 
Sekunden rot.   

3 lange 
Pieptöne alle 4 
Sekunden.

Gefährliche 
Rauchkonzentration 
wird erkannt. Die 
App zeigt eine 
Meldung 
"Rauchmelder 
ausgelöst" an und 
eine App 
Push-Benachrichti-
gung wird an Ihr 
Smartphone 
gesendet.
 

Modus LCD-Bild-
schirm

LED-Status-
leuchte

Akustischer 
Alarm

Bemerkungen

Die LED-Statusleuchte 
blinkt blau, bis die 
WLAN-Verbindung 
erfolgreich ist. 

Die Batterie 
wird 
ausgetauscht 
und das Gerät 
ist vorher mit 
dem WLAN 
verbunden.

Gerät erkennt 
Rauch und löst 
Alarm aus.

Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Batterie 
ordnungsgemäß 
eingelegt und das 
Gerät eingeschaltet 
ist.
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Eine CO-Konzentra-
tion im Bereich von 
30 bis 999 ppm war 
für einen bestimmten 
Zeitraum vorhanden. 
Die LED-Statusleuchte 
blinkt 4 Mal alle 5,8 
Sekunden rot.

4 schnelle 
Pieptöne 
wiederholen 
sich alle 5,8 
Sekunden.

Öffnen Sie Fenster und 
Türen in der Nähe und 
gehen Sie sofort an die 
frische Luft. 

Öffnen Sie Fenster und 
Türen in der Nähe und 
gehen Sie sofort an die 
frische Luft. 

Gefährliche 
CO-Konzentration wird 
erkannt und hat den 
Alarmstatus erreicht. 
Die App zeigt eine 
Meldung "CO-Melder 
ausgelöst" an und eine 
App Push-Benachrichti-
gung wird an Ihr 
Smartphone gesendet. 

Öffnen Sie Fenster und 
Türen in der Nähe und 
gehen Sie sofort an die 
frische Luft.  

Einheit erkennt 
CO und leitet 
einen Alarm ein.

Es wurde eine 
CO-Konzentration im 
Bereich von 30 bis 999 
ppm festgestellt, 
jedoch für weniger als 
den zugewiesenen 
Nachweiszeitraum. 
Die LED-Statusleuchte 
blinkt einmal grün alle 
60 Sekunden. 

Keine. Gefährliche 
CO-Konzentration 

wird erkannt, hat aber 
den Alarmstatus nicht 
erreicht. Mögliche 
gefährliche 
CO-Bedingungen 
existieren.

Die App wird eine 
"CO-Alarm-Vor-
sichtsmaßnahme" 
anzeigen, und eine App 
Push-Benachrichtigung 
wird an Ihr Smartphone 
gesendet.

Bitte suchen Sie zuerst 
nach der CO-Quelle. 

Gerät erkennt CO 
(Alarm nicht 
ausgelöst).

Die LED-Statusleuchte 
blinkt grün einmal 
jede Sekunde für 5 
Sekunden.

Keine. Alarmunterdrückung: 
Wenn die 
Rauchkonzentration 
unter die 
Alarmschwelle fällt, 
stoppt das Alarmsignal.

Einheit erkannte 
Rauch und leitete 
einen Alarm ein.

Die LED-Statusleuchte 
blinkt grün einmal 
jede Sekunde für 5 
Sekunden.

Keine. Alarmunterdrückung: 
Wenn die 
CO-Konzentration 
unter die 
Alarmschwelle fällt, 
stoppt das Alarmsignal.

2 Sätzen von 3 rot 
Blinker, gefolgt von 2 
Sätzen von 4 rot 
Blinker.

2 Sätze mit 3 
langen 
Pieptönen, 
gefolgt von 2 
Sätzen mit 4 
schnellen 
Pieptönen.

Drücken sie die 
Test/Stummschalt-Tast
e.

Einheit erkannte 
Rauch und leitete 
einen Alarm ein.

Testmodus

Blinkt 3 Mal alle 4 
Sekunden rot.

Keine. Rauch Ruhemodus: 
Nach 9 Minuten wird 
das Gerät den 
Ruhemodus verlassen.

Blinkt rot 4 Mal alle 5,8 
Sekunden.  

Keine. CO Ruhemodus: Nach 9 
Minuten wird das Gerät 
den Ruhemodus 
verlassen.

Ruhemodus
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Befolgen Sie diese Sicherheitsregeln, um gefährliche Situationen zu vermeiden:

Tipps zum Brandschutz
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Blinkt einmal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb.

Keine. Ruhemodus während 
schwacher Batterie: Nach 10 
Stunden wird das Gerät den 
Ruhemodus verlassen.

Blinkt einmal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb.

Ein Piepton alle 
60 Sekunden.

Ersetzen Sie sofort das Gerät.

Blinkt 3 Mal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb.

Keine. Ruhemodus während 
schwacher Batterie: Nach 10 
Stunden wird das Gerät den 
Ruhemodus verlassen.

Blinkt 3 Mal grün. Keine. Verlassen des Ruhemodus.

Schwache 
Batterie

Blinkt 2 Mal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb.

2 Pieptöne alle 
60 Sekunden

Bitte reinigen Sie Ihren Melder 
und prüfen Sie, ob er normal 
funktioniert. Wenn "E03" oder 
"E04" weiterhin angezeigt wird, 
hat das Gerät eine Fehlfunktion 
und muss sofort ersetzt werden.

Störung

Blinkt 3 Mal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb.

3 Pieptöne alle 
60 Sekunden.

Ersetzen Sie das Gerät sofort.Ende der 
Lebensdauer
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Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise
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Installationsorte

Installationsanleitung 
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DECKE

10 cm
MINIMUM

30 cm
MAXIMUM

SEITENWAND

AKZEPTABEL 
HIER

AM 
BESTEN HIER

TOTER 
LUFTRAUM

50 cm
MINIMUM

NIEMALS HIER

90 cm 90 cm 90 cm

NICHT IN DIESEM 

BEREICH 

ÜBERALL IN DIESEM 
BEREICH 

ÜBERALL IN DIESEM 
BEREICH 

NICHT IN DIESEM 
BEREICH

10 cm10 cm
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Empfohlene Platzierung
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Waschküche Keller

Garage KücheWohnzimmer

Flur ArbeitszimmerSchlafzimmer

KohlenmonoxidmelderRauchmelder

Rauch- und 
Kohlenmonoxidmelder Feuerlöscher

Installationsanleitung des Melders

���������������������������������������������������������������������������������	���������������
��������

	����������������������������������������������������������������	��������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������������������������

��������

�������
��
�
���¢���±�������À¢��
	�
�	���¾��	�	�¢���
	��		
	¢Á��
	���	�������
	��©	�	«
	�
�
��������
������	��©����¾���
����������
�����
¢�
��	�À�
¢
�	������	«������
	�±���
¢¾�
��
	���
¢�
�	����¢�
��
	����	��¢����
¢��¢�
�����©��¾�
©Â¢�
����©���¾���
��
	�

Orte vermeiden
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Montageschritte

Wöchentlicher Test
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Wartung

Batterie Ersatz
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Art Drücken Sie die Testtaste.

Aktion Das Gerät gibt 2 Sätze mit je 3 langen Pieptönen gefolgt von 2 Sätzen mit je 4 
schnellen Pieptönen von sich, und die LED wird rot blinken. Das LCD wird "---", "PAS" 
und schließlich "0" anzeigen. Dies zeigt an, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert.

App Die App zeigt eine Testbenachrichtigung an und die App sendet eine Push-Benach-
richtigung an Ihr Smartphone.
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Fehlerbehebung

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die isolierende 
Batteriefolie entfernt wurde. Wenn die Batterie 
leer ist, tauschen Sie bitte die Batterie aus.

Das Gerät ist nicht 
eingeschaltet.

Der Rauch erreicht den 
Sensor nicht 
ordnungsgemäß.

Die Zeitdauer ist 
unzureichend, damit das 
Gerät Rauch erkennen 
kann.

Das Gerät ist nicht 
eingeschaltet.

Sie drücken die 
Test-/Stummschalttaste 
nicht fest genug.

Bei einem Test mit offener 
Flamme ist die erzeugte 
Rauchmenge minimal.

PROBLEM URSACHE LÖSUNG

Der Rauch muss durch die seitlichen Öffnungen in 
den Rauchsensor gelangen, um das Gerät zu 
aktivieren. Beachten Sie bitte, dass die Oberseite 
des Geräts den Summer und dekorativen 
Metallgitter aufweist.

Das Gerät wird nicht ausgelöst, 
wenn es mit Rauch getestet 
wird.

Eine kontinuierliche Rauchexposition ist 
erforderlich, damit das Gerät ausgelöst wird. 
Wenn der Rauch den Rauchsensor erreicht, wird 
das Gerät innerhalb von etwa 20 Sekunden 
aktiviert.

Dieses Produkt verwendet einen 
fotoelektrischen Sensor, der entwickelt wurde, 
um Schwelbrände effizienter als offene 
Flammen zu erkennen. Wir empfehlen, eine 
Papierrolle zu verwenden, sie zu entzünden, die 
Flamme zu löschen und dann den Test mit dem 
entstandenen Rauch durchzuführen.

Der Melder gibt während eines 
Tests keinen Ton von sich.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die isolierende 
Batteriefolie entfernt wurde und das Gerät 
eingeschaltet ist. Wenn die Batterie leer ist, 
ersetzen Sie die Batterie sofort.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die 
Test-/Stummschalttaste fest drücken.
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Das Gerät ist falsch 
installiert.

Das Gerät ist durch 
Schmutz und Staub 
verstopft. 

Die Bluetooth-Funktion 
des Telefons ist nicht 
aktiviert.

Das Gerät tritt nicht in den 
Koppelungsmodus ein.

Die Berechtigung für 
Push-Benachrichtigungen 
der App ist deaktiviert.

Installieren Sie das Gerät weit entfernt von 
Küchengeräten, staubigen Orten, Duschbereichen 
und Orten, an denen die Temperatur über 100°F 
(37,8°C) oder unter 40°F (4,4°C) liegt. Überprüfen 
Sie den Standort Ihres Melders (siehe 
"Installationsorte").

Falsche Alarme werden 
intermittierend ausgelöst, oder 
wenn Bewohner kochen, 
duschen, usw.

Reinigen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig (siehe 
"Wartung").

Das Gerät konnte keine 
Verbindung zum Netzwerk 
herstellen.

Die Push-Benachrichtigungen 
der App werden verzögert 
oder es werden keine 
Push-Benachrichtigungen 
angezeigt.

Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion auf dem 
Telefon.

Geben Sie den korrekten WLAN-Namen und das 
korrekte Passwort ein.

Der eingegebene 
WLAN-Name und/oder 
das Passwort sind falsch.

Drücken Sie die Test-/Stummschalttaste am 
Gerät 5 Sekunden lang, und die LED leuchtet 
blau auf, um in den Koppelungsmodus zu 
wechseln.

Aktivieren Sie die Push-Benachrichtigungs-
berechtigung auf dem Telefon.

Das Gerät befindet sich 
nicht innerhalb der 
Netzabdeckung des 
Routers.

Der Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem 
Router sollte innerhalb von 50 m liegen. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass das Gerät immer innerhalb der 
Netzabdeckung des Routers bleibt.

Das Gerät sendet keine "CO-Alarm-Vorkeh-
rung"-Benachrichtigung für Kohlenmonox-
id-Konzentrationen unter 100 ppm, um Energie 
zu sparen und Störungen zu vermeiden. Die App 
zeigt auch keine Werte an. Wenn jedoch die 
CO-Konzentration unter 100 ppm über einen 
längeren Zeitraum anhält und die Alarmgrenze 
erreicht, wird eine normale Alarmbenachrichti-
gung gesendet.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Netzwerkverbind-
ung zwischen dem Router und dem 
Mobiltelefon normal ist.

Der Kohlenmonoxid 
(CO)-Konzentra-
tionswert liegt derzeit 
unter 100 ppm, und die 
Alarm-Schwellenzeit 
wurde noch nicht 
erreicht.

Die Netzwerkverbind-
ung des Routers und 
des Mobiltelefons ist 
nicht normal.

Ersetzen Sie die Batterie.Die Batterie ist leer.

Verringern Sie die Hindernisse zwischen dem 
Melder und dem Router. Die maximale 
Entfernung zwischen dem Melder und dem 
Router beträgt in einer offenen Umgebung 50 m.

Die Kommunikation 
zwischen dem Melder 
und dem Router ist 
blockiert oder die 
Entfernung ist zu groß.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Netzwerkverbindung 
zwischen dem Router und dem Mobiltelefon 
normal ist.

Die Netzwerkverbind-
ung zwischen dem 
Router und dem 
Mobiltelefon ist nicht 
normal.

Das Gerät befindet sich im 
Zustand 
"CO-Alarm-Vorkehrung", 
und die Konzentration hat 
noch nicht das höhere 
Niveau erreicht.

Das Gerätedisplay zeigt den 
Konzentrationswert an, aber 
die App sendet keine 
Benachrichtigungen und zeigt 
den Konzentrationswert nicht 
an.

Die App zeigt an, dass der 
Melder offline ist.

Das Gerätedisplay aktualisiert 
den Konzentrationswert, aber 
der Wert in der App ändert sich 
nicht.

Um Energie zu sparen, aktualisiert die App 
den Konzentrationswert nur dann, wenn er 
sich innerhalb eines bestimmten Bereichs 
erhöht (z. B. von 110 ppm auf 220 ppm) 
während des Zustands "CO-Alarm-Vorkeh-
rung".
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Niedrige Batteriewarnung.

Ende-Lebensdauer-War-
nung.

Die Batterie ist schwach. Drücken Sie die 
Test-/Stummschalttaste einmal, um sie für 10 
Stunden zu stummschalten. Ersetzen Sie die 
Batterie sofort.

Die LED blinkt einmal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb, begleitet von 
einem Pie pton.

Die LED blinkt zweimal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb, begleitet von 
zwei Pieptönen.

Die LED blinkt dreimal alle 60 
Sekunden gelb, begleitet von 
drei Pieptönen.

Die maximale Lebensdauer (10 Jahre) ist erreicht. 
Drücken Sie die Test-/Stummschalttaste einmal, 
um sie für 22 Stunden zu stummschalten. 
Ersetzen Sie den Melder sofort.

Der Melder funktioniert nicht ordnungsgemäß. 
Bitte reinigen Sie Ihren Melder und prüfen Sie, ob 
er normal funktioniert. Wenn nicht, ersetzen Sie 
das Gerät sofort.

Funktionsstörung.
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Umweltschutz 
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Hersteller- und Serviceinformationen
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Spécifications techniques
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Présentation du produit 
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Bouton Test & Silence
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Vibreur
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Voyant LED
����������
����������������È�������������������������������������������������Ã���������������£�����������������������
���������������������������Ã�������������Ã����������������������������������������������������������������������� �����������
�� �������������������������������������������������������������������������Ã����������������Ã�������������

Pile faible
����������
���������������¯������������� ������������������������������������������������ ������������Ã��Ä�������
����������������������
��������������������� ����������������������������������� ���������������� ��������� ����������������������������
���������������������������

Signalement de fin de vie 
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Niveaux d’alerte au CO
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30 ppm dans les 120 minutes,

50 ppm dans les 60–90 minutes,

100 ppm dans les 10–40 minutes,

et 300 ppm entre 0 et 3 minutes.

Enregistrez-vous  

Paramétrage du détecteur via l’appli
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Parties par Million (PPM) Effets sur des personnes adultes

Concentrations de CO et Symptômes
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AVERTISSEMENT: 
CET APPAREIL EST CONÇU POUR PROTÉGER LES PERSONNES CONTRE LES EFFETS POTENTIELLEMENT 
GRAVISSIMES D’UNE EXPOSITION AU MONOXYDE DE CARBONE. IL POURRAIT TOUTEFOIS NE PAS PROTÉGER 
INTÉGRALEMENT CERTAINES PERSONNES PRÉSENTANT UN PROFIL MÉDICAL PARTICULIER. EN CAS DE 
DOUTE, CONSULTEZ UN MÉDECIN. 
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Download on the

App Store
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Avant de connecter de détecteurs, assurez-vous 
que  :



Pour activer le détecteur
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Ajoutez un détecteur combiné de fumée et de monoxyde de carbone
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Si vous ne parvenez pas à ajouter l'alarme au réseau dans les 2 minutes, l'appareil quittera 
automatiquement la configuration réseau. Pour réintégrer la configuration réseau, vous devrez 

répéter les étapes ci-dessus.
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Notifications push
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Enregistrement de l'historique
��������Ã������������Ã�������Ã������������������������������������©����������� ���

Notifications hors-ligne
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Alarme préventive de CO
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Définir les préférences pour votre application mobile 
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Affichage LCD
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Mode veille

Marche 
(ON)

Mode
Alarme

Exécute 8 cycles 
(jaune/vert/rouge) en 
séquence.

Toute 
première fois 
sans 
connexion au 
Wi-Fi.

1 bip rapide. Assurez-vous que le 
film isolant de la pile 
a été enlevé et que 
l’appareil est bien 
allumé.

Clignote en vert une 
fois toutes les 60 
secondes.

Aucune. Aucune.

Clignote en rouge 3 
fois toutes les 4 
secondes.   

3 bips longs 
toutes les 4 
secondes.

Une concentration 
de fumée 
dangereuse est 
détectée. 
L'application 
affichera un 
message "Alarme de 
fumée déclenchée", 
et une notification 
push sera envoyée à 
votre smartphone.
Ouvrez les fenêtres 

Mode Affichage 
LCD 

Voyant LED Alarme 
audible

Remarques

Le voyant LED 
clignote en bleu 
jusqu’à ce que la 
connexion Wi-Fi soit 
réussie.

Après 
remplacement 
de la pile et 
connexion 
préalable de 
l’appareil au 
Wi-Fi.

Un détecteur a 
détecté de la 
fumée et 
déclenche une 
alarme.

Assurez-vous que la 
pile est 
correctement 
installée et que 
l’appareil est bien 
allumé.

�����¨���������������������	������������¦�������§������������������	��������������������®���������¦��
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Une concentration de 
CO allant de 30 à 999 
ppm est présente 
depuis un certain 
temps. Le voyant LED 
clignote en rouge 4 
fois toutes les 5,8 
secondes.

4 bips rapides 
répétés toutes 
les 5,8 
secondes.

et les portes à 
proximité et 
déplacez-vous 
immédiatement vers 
l'air frais. 

Recherchez d’abord la 
source  de CO. Ouvrez . 
les fenêtres et les 
fenêtres et les portes à 
proximité et 
déplacez-vous 
immédiatement vers 
l'air frais.

Une concentration 
dangereuse de CO est 
détectée et a atteint 
l'état d'alarme. 
L'application affichera 
un message "Alarme de 
CO déclenchée", et une 
notification push sera 
envoyée à votre 
smartphone.

Ouvrez les fenêtres et 
les portes à proximité 
et déplacez-vous 
immédiatement à l'air 
frais.

Un détecteur a 
détecté du CO et 
déclenche une 
alarme.

Une concentration  
de CO entre 30 et 999 
ppm a été détectée 
mais inférieure au 
seuil de temps prévu 
pour qu’il y ait 
déclenchement. Le 
voyant LED clignote 
en vert une fois toutes 
les 60 secondes. 

Aucune. Une concentration de 
CO dangereuse est 
détectée, mais sans 
atteindre le niveau 
d’alarme. Des 
conditions  potentielles 
dangereuses de 
présence de CO 
existent.

L'application affichera 
un message "Alarme 
préventive de CO" et 
une notification push 
sera envoyée à votre 
smartphone.

Un détecteur a 
détecté du CO 
(pas de 
déclenchement 
d’alarme).

Le voyant LED 
clignote en vert 1 fois 
toutes les secondes 
pendant 5 secondes.

Aucune. Annulation de l’alarme : 
lorsque le niveau de 
concentration de 
fumée descend en 
dessous du seuil 
d'alarme, le signal 
d'alarme s'arrête.

Un détecteur a 
détecté de la 
fumée et 
déclenché une 
alarme.

Le voyant LED 
clignote en vert 1 fois 
par seconde durant 5 
secondes.

Aucune. Annulation d'alarme : 
lorsque le niveau de 
concentration de CO 
descend en dessous du 
seuil d'alarme, le signal 
d'alarme s'arrête.

2 séquences de 3 
clignotements rouges 
suivies de 2 séries de 
4 clignotements 
rouges.

2 séquences de 
3 longs bips 
suivies de 2 
séries de 4 bips 
rapides.

Appuyez sur le bouton 
Test/Silence.

Le détecteur a 
détecté du CO et 
a déclenché une 
alarme.

Mode de Test

Clignote en rouge 3 
fois toutes les 4 
secondes.

Aucune. Mode silence fumée, 
Après 9 minutes, le 
détecteur sort du 
mode silence.

Mode Silence
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Clignote en rouge 4 
fois toutes les 5,8 
secondes. 

Aucune. Mode silence CO : Après 9 
minutes, le détecteur quittera le 
mode silence. Suivez ces règles de sécurité pour éviter les situations à risques :

Conseils de sécurité contre I'incendie 
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Clignote en jaune 1 
fois toutes les 60 
secondes. 

Aucune. Mode silence en cas de pile 
faible : Après 10 heures, le 
détecteur quittera le mode 
silence.

Clignote en jaune 2 
fois toutes les 60 
secondes.

1 bip toutes les 
60 secondes.

Remplacez immédiatement le 
détecteur.

Clignote en jaune 3 
fois toutes les 60 
secondes.

Aucune. Mode silence en fin de cycle : 
Après 22 heures, le détecteur 
sortira du mode silence.

Clignote 3 fois en vert. Aucune. Sortie du mode silence.

Pile faible

Clignote en jaune 2 
fois toutes les 60 
secondes.

2 bips toutes 
les 60 
secondes.

Veuillez nettoyer votre alarme et 
vérifier si elle fonctionne 
normalement. Si les indications 
"E03" ou "E04" continuent de 
s'afficher, cela signifie que l'unité 
présente un dysfonctionnement 
et doit être remplacée 
immédiatement.

Erreur

Clignote en jaune 3 
fois toutes les 60 
secondes.

3 bips toutes 
les 60 
secondes.

Remplacer le détecteur 
immédiatement.

Fin de vie

Informations fondamentales de sécurité
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Emplacements de l'installation

Installation / Positionnement 
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CEILING

10 cm
MINIMUM

30 cm
MAXIMUM

MUR LATÉRAL

ACCEPTABLE 
IC

MEILLEUR 
POSITIONNEMENT ICI

50 cm
MINIMUM

JAMAIS ICI

ESPACE
MORT

90 cm 90 cm 90 cm

PAS DANS 
CETTE ZONE

N’IMPORTE OÙ DANS 
CETTE ZONE 

N’IMPORTE OÙ DANS 
CETTE ZONE 

PAS DANS 
CETTE ZONE 

10 cm10 cm
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Recommandations pour le placement

�� ��

����
���������������������������������������������������������������������
���������
����������������������������������
��������������������������������������
���������������������������������������
������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������
�������������������
������������������������������������������������������

���������
������������������������������������������������������

�¤������������



�� ��

�����¬�����������¯��������������¯�������������¯�������������������������°±¤����¬��������������²���������³�����
��������������¤�����°�´����¬�©��������´�����������������������������������������������µ����������©¯¤���������¯¤���������
����������������

CAVE ATELIER

GARAGE SALONCUISINE

COULOIR ChambreChambre

DÉTECTEURS/ALARME DE 
MONOXYDE DE CARBONE

DÉTECTEURS/ALARMES DE 
FUMÉE

DÉTECTEURS/ALARMES 
COMBINÉS DE FUMÉE ET DE 
MONOXYDE DE CARBONE

EXTINCTEURS

Comment installer ce détecteur
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Lieux à éviter
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Etapes de montage

Test du détecteur
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Entretien

Remplacement de la pile
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Action Appuyez sur le bouton Test.

Réponse du 
détecteur

L'appareil émettra 2 séries de 3 bips longs suivis de 2 séries de 4 bips rapides, et la 
LED clignotera en rouge. L'écran LCD affichera "---", "PAS" et enfin "0". Cela indique 
que l'appareil fonctionne correctement.

App L'appli affichera une notification de test et une notification push sera envoyée à 
votre smartphone via l'appli.
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Si l'alarme Fumée se déclenche  
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Si l'alarme au CO se déclenche
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En cas de problème

Assurez-vous que la feuille isolante de la batterie 
a été retirée. Si la batterie est déchargée, veuillez 
la remplacer.

L'appareil n'est pas 
allumé.

La fumée n'atteint pas 
correctement le capteur.

La durée est insuffisante 
pour que l'appareil 
détecte la fumée.

L'appareil n'est pas allumé.

Vous n'appuyez pas 
fermement sur le bouton 
de test/silence

Lorsqu'il est testé avec une 
flamme nue, la quantité 
de fumée générée est 
minimale.

PROBLÈME CAUSE SOLUTION

La fumée doit pénétrer dans le capteur de fumée 
par les ouvertures latérales pour activer l'appareil. 
Soyez conscient que le dessus de l'appareil 
comprend le buzzer et le treillis métallique 
décoratif.

L'appareil n'est pas déclenché 
lorsqu'il est testé avec de la 
fumée.

Une exposition continue à la fumée est 
nécessaire pour déclencher l'appareil. Lorsque la 
fumée atteint le capteur de fumée, l'appareil 
sera activé en environ 20 secondes.

Ce produit utilise un capteur photoélectrique 
conçu pour détecter la fumée de combustion 
lente plus efficacement que les flammes nues. 
Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser un rouleau 
de papier, de l'allumer, d'éteindre la flamme, puis 
de réaliser le test avec la fumée résultante.

Le détecteur ne sonne pas 
pendant un test.

Veuillez vous assurer que le film isolant de la 
batterie a été retiré et que l'appareil est allumé. Si 
la batterie est déchargée, remplacez-la 
immédiatement.

Assurez-vous d'appuyer fermement sur le 
bouton de test/silence.
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L'appareil est mal installé.

L'appareil est obstrué par 
la saleté et la poussière.

Le Bluetooth du 
téléphone n'est pas activé.

L'appareil ne passe pas en 
mode d'appairage.

La permission de 
notification push de 
l'application est 
désactivée.

Installez l'appareil loin des appareils de cuisine, 
des endroits poussiéreux, des zones de douche et 
des emplacements où la température dépasse 
100°F (37,8°C) ou est inférieure à 40°F (4,4°C). 
Vérifiez l'emplacement de votre détecteur (voir 
"Emplacements d'installation").

Des fausses alarmes sont 
déclenchées de manière 
intermittente ou lorsque les 
résidents cuisinent, 
prennentune douche, etc.

Nettoyez régulièrement l'appareil (voir 
"Entretien").

L'appareil n'a pas réussi à se 
connecter au réseau.

Les notifications push de 
l'application sont retardées ou 
il n'y a pas d'alertes push.

Activez le Bluetooth du téléphone.

Entrez le nom et le mot de passe Wi-Fi corrects.
Le nom Wi-Fi et/ou le mot 
de passe saisis sont 
incorrects.

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton Test/Silence 
sur l'appareil pendant 5 secondes et sa LED 
clignotera en bleu pour entrer en mode 
d'appairage.

Activez la permission de notification push sur le 
téléphone.

L'appareil n'est pas dans la 
couverture réseau du 
routeur.

La distance entre l'appareil et le routeur doit être 
dans les 50 m. Assurez-vous que l'appareil se 
trouve toujours dans la couverture réseau du 
routeur.

L'appareil ne déclenchera pas d'alerte "Alarme 
préventive de CO" pour les concentrations de CO 
inférieures à 100 ppm afin d'économiser de 
l'énergie et d'éviter les perturbations. 
L'application n'affichera pas non plus les valeurs. 
Cependant, si la concentration de CO reste 
inférieure à 100 ppm pendant une période de 
temps et atteint le seuil d'alarme, une 
notification d'alarme normale sera envoyée.

Vérifiez que la connexion réseau entre le routeur 
et le téléphone portable est normale.

La valeur de 
concentration de 
monoxyde de carbone 
(CO) est actuellement 
inférieure à 100 ppm, et 
le seuil d'alarme n'a pas 
encore été atteint.

La connexion réseau 
entre le routeur et le 
téléphone portable est 
anormale.

Remplacez la batterie.
La batterie est 
déchargée.

Réduisez les obstacles entre le détecteur et le 
routeur. La distance maximale entre le détecteur 
et le routeur est de 50 m dans un environnement 
ouvert.

La communication entre 
le détecteur et le 
routeur est bloquée ou 
la distance est trop 
grande.

Assurez-vous que la connexion réseau entre le 
routeur et le téléphone portable est normale.

La connexion réseau 
entre le routeur et le 
téléphone portable est 
anormale.

L'appareil est en état de 
"Alarme préventive de 
CO", et la concentration 
n'a pas encore augmenté 
à un niveau supérieur.

L'écran de l'appareil affiche la 
valeur de concentration, mais 
l'application ne fournit pas de 
notifications ni n'affiche la 
valeur de concentration.

L'application indique que le 
détecteur est hors ligne.

L'écran de l'appareil met à jour 
la valeur de concentration, 
mais la valeur dans 
l'application reste inchangée.

Pour économiser de l'énergie, l'application 
met à jour la valeur de concentration 
uniquement lorsqu'elle augmente dans une 
plage spécifique (par exemple, de 110 ppm à 
220 ppm) pendant l'état de "Alarme 
préventive de CO".
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Avertissement de batterie 
faible.

Avertissement de fin de 
vie.

La batterie est faible. Appuyez une fois sur le 
bouton Test/Silence pour la désactiver pendant 10 
heures. Remplacez la batterie immédiate-
ment.

La LED clignote en jaune une 
fois toutes les 60 secondes 
avec un bip.

La LED clignote en jaune deux 
fois toutes les 60 secondes 
avec deux bips.

La LED clignote en jaune trois 
fois toutes les 60 secondes 
avec trois bips.

La durée de vie maximale (10 ans) est atteinte. 
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton Test/Silence pour 
la désactiver pendant 22 heures. Remplacez le 
détecteur immédiatement.

Le détecteur présente un dysfonctionnement. 
Veuillez nettoyer votre détecteur et vérifier s'il 
fonctionne normalement. Si ce n'est pas le cas, 
remplacez immédiatement le détecteur.

Dysfonctionnement.
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Respect de l’environnement  
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Informations sur le fabricant et le service
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Introducción
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Contenido de la caja:
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Descripción del Producto

�������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������
�������
���������������������������
���������������������������������������������
���������������������������

������
������������������������������

Botón de prueba/silencio

�� ��Õ��������������������������� �������������������Õ��������������������������������������������������

�������������������� ����������������� ������������� ��Õ��������� ��������������������������������������Ù��������������
���������������������������Ù���������������� ������������Õ�������Ù������������Õ�������������� ����������Ã�����
������������������������������������������� ���������������������Ù��������������������������������������×�������������
������Ù������Ù������������������������������Ã������������ ��
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Timbre
���������������Ù������������������������������������������������������ ���������������������������������������
����×��

Indicador LED

�����������
�����������Ù�¯�������������� ���������������������������Ù�����������������������������£�������������������
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���
�������������Ã����������������������������������������������������������������×��������������������������������������
�������Ø���

Pila baja

�����������
�����������Ù������������������¯��������������������������������������������Õ����������Ù�����
�������Õ���������� �¯�����������Ã���������������
����������� ��Õ��������� ���������������������Ã�� �¯���������Ö���������� �¯�������Ù��������������������������������

Indicación de fin de la vida útil
���������������������������������������Ø���������������������Ö�������������������Ù������������������������������Ù����
����������������������������������
������Ö��������������������Ø���������������������������������������������������
�������������� ��Õ��������� �����������Ù������������Õ���������������Ã���������������������Ã��������������Õ��

��������Õ������������������Ø����������������������������������������������×��������������������������Ö��������������������
Ø�������������Ù����������
������������������������������������������������������ �������������������������������������������������������������
�����×��������������������������������������

Niveles de alarma de CO

�����������������Õ���������� ���������������Ù������������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������£�

�����������������������������������������������������������Ù��������������Õ���������������������������������������
�×�����������������Ù�����������������������Õ�����������������������Ù������¯�����������������Ù��������Ö����������
������������������������¡�������������������Ù������������Õ���������������Ã���������������������Ã��������������Õ���

30 ppm en 120 minutos

50 ppm en 60–90 minutos

100 ppm en 10–40 minutos

300 ppm en 0–3 minutos

Registro  

Configuración del dispositivo en la aplicación

100

200

400

800

����������������� ������Ù���������������×����������������

������������������� �����������������

	Ù������������������ �������������������������������Õ��������������
¢�����������������������Ù����������������������Õ��

��������������������� ����������������������������Õ���������������
��� �����������������������

Partes por millón (ppm) Efectos en los adultos

Concentraciones de CO y síntomas
����� ������� �¯��������������������������������������������������������Õ���������������������£

ATENCIÓN:
ESTE DISPOSITIVO ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA PROTEGER A LAS PERSONAS DE LOS EFECTOS AGUDOS DE LA 
EXPOSICIÓN AL MONÓXIDO DE CARBONO. ES POSIBLE QUE NO PROTEJA TOTALMENTE A LAS PERSONAS 
CON CONDICIONES MÉDICAS ESPECÍFICAS. EN CASO DE DUDA, CONSULTE A UN MÉDICO.

������������������������Õ��� ������������������������������
�������������������������������������������«��������������������
������������Õ����°¢����� �¯������������������������������
�����Õ������������������Õ�����Ù��������������������������
����Ø���������������Ù�������������������Ø���������Õ��

Download on the

App Store ���������������� ���������������Ö���������������
����������������������������������������������«©��
������������� ���������������������«©���
���
�� ������������������Ã��������Ù����������

Antes de conectar la alarma, asegúrese de lo 
siguiente:

Configuración del dispositivo en la aplicación

Partes por millón (ppm) Efectos en los adultos

Download on the

App Store

�� ��



Active el dispositivo 

����������������Ù������������������Ù�������������������������������������������������������������������������������
���������������������Ù ��������������������������������� ��Ù������������Ù������������������������������������������

Añada una alarma de humo y monóxido de carbono 
���������²�����²�������������������������������������Ù�����������������������Õ�������������²��������������¬���Õ����
������ ���²�������Ã��²��������������©���¬��²����������²�������²�������Ö�����������������

���¢���������Ù�������������������������������������
�������������������� �����������������
�¯����������������������������������������������������������������Ã���������������
������������������Ù���������������������������������������Ù�������������������� ���������������������Õ���������×�����
��������������

������������������������ ��Õ��������� �¬�������������������������������������������������������������������������
²����
����������
�
²��������������������������������

��

������Ã��������������������������«©�������Ø������������������������������������������Ö�������������Õ�������������
������Ù�������������������������Õ���
�� ��Õ��������� �¬�����������������������������������������������������������Ù�
�������������������������������������

����������������������������������������������������������Ù������������������������Õ�����������Ù������
����¯��Ù�
�����������������Ù�������������� ��������������������������������������������Õ���

Si no logra añadir la alarma a la red en un plazo de 2 minutos, el dispositivo saldrá automáticamente 
de la configuración de la red. Para volver a entrar a la configuración de red, deberá repetir los pasos 
anteriores.

�����
��������������	�������������������������	�	�������	������� �������������������������	���	����������������������	���� �������
������������	��������������������������������������	���¼�	���� �����

��������¨������������������·���¼������¸�����	��������������������	�����	����������	�������	�����	������	���������������½��
���������

Notificaciones push
��������������� �������������������������������Õ������������������������Ø����� ����������������
�����
��������� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Ã���������
������������������������������������������Ù������������Ù����������������������������Ù�������×���������Ù����
����������������������������Ù���������Õ������������

Historial de registros 
��������������������������������� ������������������������������������ ��Õ��²©������²������������������
�������������������

Notificaciones sin conexión
������������������������Õ��������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������������
�������Õ����������������������������������Ù��������������������������������������������������������� ����������
�����������¯���

Precaución con la alarma de CO
�������������������������Õ���������������������������������������������������������������������Õ���������Ù����
�����¯�����²�������Õ������������������²����������Ù������������Õ�������������������Õ����������Ã����������������

����������������������������������������������

Modo alarma
���������������������������������������������������������Ù�����������������
�����������Ù������¯������������Õ��
�������Ù������������Õ�����²����������������������²���²��������������������²�������������Ù������������Õ���������
������Ã����������������

Establezca sus preferencias en la aplicación

�¡ ��
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��������������������Õ���������������Õ���������� ������������������� �¯�������� ���������������
�������¯��Ù�������������������������������Ù������������������������������������������������������������Õ���
������Ù������Ù����������������������������������������������������������������Ù������������Õ�������������
������Õ����������Ã���������������

Modo silencio
�������������������������������� ��Õ��������� ���������������������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������Õ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
��������������Ù����������������������������������������Õ��������������������������� �¯�����������������
�������������������������Ù�������������������������������������������������

�������������������������������� ��Õ��������� �������������������������������������Ù��������������������������������Õ��
�������������������������� ������������������������������Ù�������������������������������
��������������������������
�����Ù������������������������������������������������Ù������������������������


�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��Õ��������� �¬�������������
�����������������������Õ���¢�� �Ù�����������������������Õ��������������Õ�����Ù����������������������������
������������������������
�������������������������������Ù������
�����������Ù������¯�����������������������������������
�����������������������������Ù������Ù������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������Õ��������Õ���������� ��������������������������������������������������
������������������Ù�����������
����������������������������������Ù������Ù������������������������������Ã�������
�����������������������������Ù������������������������������������

Pantalla de cristal líquido
���������������������������������������×������������Ù�������������������������������������� �����������������������������
�������������������������������Õ�£

Modo de espera

Encendido

Modo de 
alarma

Pasa por 8 ciclos 
(amarillo/verde/rojo) 
en secuencia.

Primer uso sin 
conexión al 
wi�.

1 pitido rápido. Asegúrese de haber 
retirado el plástico 
aislante de la pila y 
de que ha 
encendido el 
dispositivo.

La luz verde parpadea 
una vez cada 60 
segundos.

Ninguna. Ninguna.

La luz roja parpadea 3 
veces cada 4 
segundos.    

3 pitidos largos 
cada 4 
segundos.

Se ha detectado una 
concentración 
peligrosa de humo. 
En la aplicación 
aparecerá el 
mensaje "Smoke 
Alarm Triggered" 
(Alarma de humo 
activada) y se 
enviará una 
notificación push a 
su teléfono 
inteligente.  

Modo Pantalla 
LCD 

Indicador LED Alarma 
audible

Observaciones

El indicador LED 
parpadeará en azul 
hasta que la conexión 
wifi se haya realizado 
correctamente.

La pila ha sido 
reemplazada
 y el dispositivo 
se ha 
conectado 
antes al wi�. 

La unidad ha 
detectado 
humo y activa 
una alarma.

Asegúrese de que la 
pila ha sido instalada 
correctamente y de 
que el dispositivo 
está encendido.

���������������������·�	���������������������������������	�¶����������������·�	�����������
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Ha habido una 
concentración de CO 
de entre 30 y 999 
ppm durante un 
determinado periodo 
de tiempo. El 
indicador LED 
parpadea en rojo 4 
veces cada 5,8 
segundos.

4 pitidos 
rápidos que se 
repiten cada 
5,8 segundos.

Abra las puertas y 
ventanas cercanas, y 
salga inmediatamente 
a tomar aire fresco. 

Se ha detectado una 
concentración 
peligrosa de CO hasta 
alcanzar el estado de 
alarma. La aplicación 
mostrará el mensaje 
"CO Alarm Triggered" 
(Alarma de CO 
activada) y se enviará 
una notificación push a 
su teléfono inteligente. 
Abra las ventanas y 
puertas cercanas, y 
salga inmediatamente 
a tomar aire fresco.

La unidad ha 
detectado CO y 
activa una 
alarma. 

Se ha detectado un 
nivel de 
concentración de CO 
de entre 30 y 999 
ppm, pero durante un 
tiempo inferior al 
periodo de detección 
asignado. El indicador 
LED parpadea en 
verde una vez cada 60 
segundos. 

Ninguna. Se ha detectado una 
concentración 
peligrosa de CO, pero 
aún no ha alcanzado el 
estado de alarma. Hay 
una situación de CO 
potencialmente 
peligrosa. La aplicación 
mostrará un mensaje 
de "CO Alarm 
Precaution" 
(Precaución por alarma 
de CO) y se le enviará 
una notificación push a 
su teléfono inteligente. 

La unidad 
detecta CO (sin 
activar la alarma).

El indicador LED 
parpadea en verde 
una vez por segundo 
durante 5 segundos.

Ninguna. Cancelación de la

alarma: cuando el nivel 
de concentración de 
humo desciende por 
debajo del umbral de 
alarma, la señal de 
alarma se detiene. 
Posteriormente, una vez 
que esto se haya 
comprobado, la alarma 
vuelve al modo de 
espera.

El dispositivo ha 
detectado la 
presencia de 
humo y ha 
activado una 
alarma.

El indicador LED 
parpadea en verde 
una vez por segundo 
durante 5 segundos.

Ninguna. Cancelación de la 
alarma: cuando el nivel 
de concentración de CO 
desciende por debajo 
del umbral de alarma, la 
señal de alarma se 
detiene. Posteriormente, 
una vez que esto se 
haya comprobado, la 
alarma vuelve al modo 
de espera.

2 series de 3 destellos 
rojos seguidas de 2 
series de 4 destellos 
rojos.

2 series de 3 
pitidos largos 
seguidas de 2 
series de 4 
pitidos rápidos.

Pulse el botón 
Prueba/Silencio.

La unidad ha 
detectado CO y 
ha activado una 
alarma.

Modo de prueba

Parpadea en rojo 3 
veces cada 4 
segundos.

Ninguna. Modo silencio de humo: 
después de 9 minutos, 
el dispositivo saldrá del 
modo silencio.

Modo silencio
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Parpadea en rojo 4 
veces cada 5,8 
segundos.  

Ninguna. Modo silencio: después de 9 
minutos, la unidad saldrá del 
modo silencio. Para evitar situaciones de peligro, siga estas normas de seguridad:

Consejos de seguridad contra incendios
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Parpadea en amarillo 
una vez cada 60 
segundos.

Ninguna. Modo silencio cuando queda 
poca pila: después de 10 horas, 
la unidad saldrá del modo 
silencio.

Parpadea en amarillo 
una vez cada 60 
segundos.

Un pitido cada 
60 segundos

Reemplace la unidad 
inmediatamente.

Parpadea en amarillo 
3 veces cada 60 
segundos.

Ninguna. Modo silencio durante el fin de 
ciclo: después de 22 horas, la 
unidad saldrá del modo silencio.

Parpadea en verde 3 
veces.

Ninguna. Saliendo del modo silencio. 

Pila baja

Parpadea en amarillo 
2 veces cada 60 
segundos.

2 pitidos cada 
60 segundos.

Debe limpiar la alarma y 
comprobar si funciona con 
normalidad. Si continúa 
mostrando "E03" o "E04", la 
unidad tiene un mal 
funcionamiento y debe ser 
reemplazada inmediatamente.

Falla

Parpadea en amarillo 
3 veces cada 60 
segundos.

3 pitidos cada 
60 segundos.

Reemplace la unidad 
inmediatamente.

Fin de la vida 
útil

Información básica sobre seguridad
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Lugares de instalación
Instrucciones de instalación

��������������������������������������������������������������������������

���
����������������������������������������������Ù����������������������Ã������� ������������������������� ����������
��������������������������������������������������� ��������Ø�������������������������Ã���������������������������
�������������������������� ���Õ��

�������������� ������������������������������������������������Õ�����������������������������������������������������
�������� ���Õ��

����������������������������������������� �����������������������������������×�������������� �¯������������

�
�����������������������������������������������
������
���������������������������������������������
����������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������
������������
�����������������
�����������������
������
������������������������
�������������������������������
�����
����������������������
�������

������
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������

��������

��������
�������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������
����
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
���������
���������������
����������������������� �����������
������������
���������������������
�������������������
������������������������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������
��
���������
����������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������������������

���
������������
������������������������������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������

���������������������������������������������
����������������������
��������������������
���������������������������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������

�����������
�������������������������
����
��������������
��������������������������������������
�����������������������
������������
��������������
������������������������
������������
�������������������������������������������������
������������������������������

TECHO

10 CM (4")
MÍNIMO

 30 CM (12")
MÁXIMO

PARED LATERAL
ACEPTABLE 

AQUÍ

MEJOR AQUÍ

50 CM (20") 
MÍNIMO

NUNCA AQUÍ

ESPACIO 
DE AIRE 

MUERTO

90 cm (3 pies) 90 cm (3 pies) 90 cm (3 pies)

NO EN ESTA 
ÁREA

EN CUALQUIER LUGAR 
DE ESTA ÁREA

EN CUALQUIER LUGAR 
DE ESTA ÁREA

NO EN ESTA
 ÁREA

10 cm 
(4")

10 cm (4")
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Ubicación recomendada
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LAVADERO SÓTANO

GARAJE COCINASALA DE 
ESTAR

PASILLO ESTUDIODORMITORIO

ALARMAS DE MONÓXIDO 
DE CARBONOALARMAS DE HUMOS

ALARMAS DE HUMO Y CO EXTINTORES

Cómo instalar esta alarma
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Lugares que deben evitarse
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Pasos para el montaje

Prueba de alarmas
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Mantenimiento

Reemplazo de las pilas
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Acción Pulse el botón de prueba/silencio.

Respuesta del 
dispositivo

El dispositivo emite 2 series de 3 pitidos largos, seguidos de 2 series de 4 pitidos 
rápidos, y el LED parpadea en rojo. La pantalla LCD mostrará "---", "PAS" y, finalmente, 
"0". Esto indica que el dispositivo funciona correctamente.

Aplicación La aplicación mostrará una notificación de la prueba. Además, se enviará una 
notificación push a su teléfono inteligente a través de la aplicación.
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Si suena la alarma de humos 
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Asegúrese de haber retirado la película aislante 
de la pila. En caso de que la pila esté agotada, 
sustitúyala.

El dispositivo no está 
encendido. 

El humo no llega al sensor 
de manera adecuada. 

El tiempo de exposición 
no es suficiente para que 
el dispositivo detecte la 
presencia de humo.

El dispositivo no está 
encendido.

No ha pulsado el botón de 
prueba/silencio con 
suficiente firmeza.

Insuficiente cantidad de 
humo.

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUCIÓN

El humo debe poder entrar al sensor de humo a 
través de las aberturas laterales para activar el 
dispositivo. Tenga en cuenta que en la parte 
superior del dispositivo se encuentra el timbre y la 
malla metálica decorativa.

El dispositivo no se acciona 
cuando se prueba con humo.

Es necesario que haya una exposición continua 
al humo para que se active el dispositivo. 
Cuando el humo alcance el sensor, el dispositivo 
se activará en aproximadamente 20 segundos.

Este producto utiliza un sensor fotoeléctrico, el 
cual es más sensible al humo. Realice la prueba 
utilizando humo en lugar de una llama abierta.

La alarma no suena durante la 
prueba.

Compruebe que se ha retirado la película aislante 
de la pila y que el dispositivo está encendido. Si la 
pila está agotada, sustitúyala inmediatamente.

Asegúrese de pulsar firmemente el botón de 
prueba/silencio.

Solución de problemas
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El dispositivo no ha sido 
instalado correctamente.

El dispositivo está 
obstruido por la suciedad 
y el polvo.

El Bluetooth del teléfono 
inteligente no está 
encendido

El dispositivo no ha 
entrado en el modo de 
emparejamiento.

El permiso de 
notificaciones push de las 
aplicaciones está 
desactivado.

Instale el dispositivo lejos de artefactos de la 
cocina, lugares polvorientos, zonas de duchas y 
lugares donde la temperatura sea superior a los 
37,8°C o inferior a los 4,4°C. Compruebe la 
ubicación de su alarma (ver "Lugares de 
instalación").

Se disparan falsas alarmas de 
manera intermitente o cuando 
los residentes están cocinando, 
duchándose, etc.

Limpie el dispositivo periódicamente (ver  
"Mantenimiento").

El dispositivo ha fallado al 
conectarse a la red.

La aplicación de notificaciones 
push se retrasa o no hay alertas 
push.

Encienda el Bluetooth del teléfono inteligente.

Introduzca el nombre y la contraseña wifi 
correctos.

El nombre o la contraseña 
wifi que ha introducido 
son incorrectos.

Mantenga pulsado el botón Prueba/Silencio del 
dispositivo durante 5 segundos hasta que el 
indicador LED parpadee en azul, lo que indica 
que se ha activado el modo de emparejamiento.

Active el permiso de notificaciones push en el 
teléfono inteligente.

El dispositivo no se 
encuentra dentro de la 
cobertura de red del 
enrutador.

La distancia entre el dispositivo y el enrutador 
debe ser inferior a los 50 m. Debe asegurarse de 
que el dispositivo esté siempre dentro de la 
cobertura de red del enrutador.

Cuando la concentración de CO esté por debajo 
de 100 ppm, el dispositivo no enviará una alerta 
de "Precaución de alarma de CO" para ahorrar 
energía y evitar posibles perturbaciones. La 
aplicación tampoco mostrará los valores. Pero si 
el CO se mantiene por debajo de 100 ppm 
durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado y 
alcanza el umbral de alarma, se enviará una 
notificación de alarma normal.

Compruebe que la conexión de red entre el 
enrutador y el teléfono móvil es normal.

El valor de 
concentración del 
monóxido de carbono 
(CO) está actualmente 
por debajo de 100 ppm 
y aún no se ha 
alcanzado el tiempo 
umbral de activación de 
la alarma.

La conexión de red 
entre el enrutador y el 
teléfono inteligente no 
es normal.

Reemplace las pilas.Las pilas se han agotado.

Reduzca los obstáculos entre la alarma y el 
enrutador. En un entorno abierto, la distancia 
máxima entre la alarma y el enrutador es de 50 m

La comunicación entre 
la alarma y el enrutador 
está bloqueada o la 
distancia es demasiado 
grande.

Compruebe que la conexión de red entre el 
enrutador y el teléfono móvil es normal.

La conexión de red 
entre el enrutador y el 
teléfono inteligente no 
es normal.

El dispositivo se encuentra 
en estado de "Precaución 
por alarma de CO" y la 
concentración aún no ha 
aumentado a un nivel 
muy alto.

La pantalla del dispositivo 
muestra el valor de 
concentración, pero la 
aplicación no proporciona ni 
notificaciones ni muestra el 
valor de la concentración.

La aplicación muestra que la 
alarma está desconectada.

La pantalla del dispositivo 
actualiza el valor de 
concentración, pero en la 
aplicación no cambia.

Para ahorrar energía, la aplicación actualiza el 
valor de concentración solo cuando, durante 
el modo "Precaución por alarma de CO", este 
aumenta dentro de un rango específico (por 
ejemplo, de 110 ppm a 220 ppm).
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Advertencia de pilas bajas.

Advertencia de final de la 
vida útil.

Las pilas tienen poca carga. Pulse el botón 
Prueba/Silencio una vez para silenciarla durante 
10 horas. Reemplace las pilas 
inmediatamente.

El LED parpadea en amarillo 
una vez cada 60 segundos y 
con 1 pitido.

El LED parpadea en amarillo 2 
veces cada 60 segundos con 2 
pitidos.

El LED parpadea en amarillo 3 
veces cada 60 segundos con 3 
pitidos.

Se ha alcanzado la vida útil máxima (10 años). 
Pulse una vez el botón Prueba/Silencio para 
silenciarla durante 22 horas. Sustituya el 
dispositivo inmediatamente.

La alarma no está funcionando correctamente. Le 
recomendamos que la limpie y compruebe si 
funciona con normalidad. Si no es así, 
sustitúyala inmediatamente.

Mal funcionamiento.

���������������������������Ã������������ ��������������������� ���������Ã������¢����������������
������������������������������������������������������������������ ����������� �������Ù���������Õ��
�� ������������¯��

Protección del medioambiente

����������������������������

�������£���������±���������������������±�����¢�����������������¡������©�	�

�������������Õ���£��������ª�����������

Información sobre el fabricante y el servicio

Introduction
°���������������É���������������������������� ����������������������������������������������� ����������Ú�
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���������������������������É����� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������Í������������������������������
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Contenuto della confezione
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Specifiche tecniche
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Panoramica del Prodotto
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Pulsante di prova/silenzio
�������������������¬��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Ä���
������������������Ä��������������������

��������������������������������������������������� ���������������������������������������������������Ä��������
����������������������������������������É���������Ä���������������������������Ä������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������Ä���������Ä������ �����������������������������������������Ä�
�����������������������������������������

������������«������	�������������«�������������§����«�	���������������������§����������������¬���������	���������������	��
��������

�����������

������

����������������¬������

�����������
�
������¬�����¬�����¬ ���

������
����

�������������

���
�
������������������
���
�
�����
��
����


���������������


���������	�

������
���
�����
��


���������
��
����������

�������
��
���
���
�
���������

�����������������
��������

�����
�����

��������
��������

�
��
�����
�����������

������������������



��� ���

Cicalino
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Indicatore LED
������������
�����������������������������������������������������������£���������������������������Ä������ ��
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 �������É�����������������Ä������������������������������������������������Ä�É�����������

Batteria scarica
������������
�����������Ä����������������������������������������������������������������������� ��������������
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Indicazione di fine vita 
������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������Ä�������������������������������
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Livelli di allarme per presenza di CO
°���������������������������������������� ����É�����������������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������£
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����������Ä��������������������� ����������������
�����������Ä�����������������������������������Ä��� �����������
������������������������������¡��������������������������Ä���������������������������������������������������

30 ppm per oltre 120 minuti,

50 ppm per 60–90 minuti,

100 ppm per 10–40 minuti,

e 300 ppm per 0–3 minuti

Iscriversi 

Configuración del dispositivo en la aplicación
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Partes por millón (ppm) Efectos en los adultos

Concentrazioni di CO e sintomi
����� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������£

ATTENZIONE:
QUESTO DISPOSITIVO È STATO PROGETTATO PER PROTEGGERE LE PERSONE DAGLI EFFETTI ACUTI 
DELL'ESPOSIZIONE AL MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO. POTREBBE NON ESSERE IN GRADO DI PROTEGGERE 
COMPLETAMENTE LE PERSONE CON CONDIZIONI MEDICHE SPECIFICHE. IN CASO DI DUBBIO, 
CONSULTARE UN MEDICO.

�����������������������������������²��������������������²�
�����������������������������������������«���������
��������������������������������°¢���������������������
������������������������������������������������������Ä���
���������������������������������������������������������
���������Í���������

Download on the

App Store �����É�����������������������������������������������������
�������������
�������������������������������������������������������«©��
����������������������������� ��������������«©���
��������������������������������������������������������

Prima di connettere gli allarmi, assicurarsi che:

Impostazione del dispositivo tramite l’applicazione

Parti per milione (PPM) Effetti sugli adulti

Download on the

App Store
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Attivare il dispositivo 
°���������������É���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������������������  �����°����������������������������É�����������������������������������������������������������
������������

Aggiungere un allarme per fumo e monossido di carbonio 
�����������²�����²���������������������������������������������������������������������������²�����������������������
����� ���²������������������²�����������¬������²�����������²�����²����������������������������
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Se non si riesce ad aggiungere l'allarme alla rete entro 2 minuti, il dispositivo uscirà automaticamente 
dalla configurazione di rete. Per tornare alla configurazione di rete, è necessario ripetere i passaggi 
precedenti.
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Notifiche push
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��������������������������������� ��������

Cronologia dei registri  
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Notifiche non in linea
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Avviso precauzionale CO
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������������²���������������������²������Ä�����������������������������������������
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Modalità allarme
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Impostare le preferenze per l'applicazione mobile 
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Schermo LCD
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Modalità standby

Accensi-
one

Modalità 
allarme

Esegue otto cicli 
(giallo/verde/rosso) in 
sequenza.

Primo utilizzo 
senza 
connessione al 
Wi-Fi.

Un segnale 
acustico 
rapido.

Verificare di aver 
rimosso la pellicola 
isolante della 
batteria e che il 
dispositivo sia 
acceso.

Lampeggia con luce 
verde una volta ogni 
60 secondi.

Nessuno. Nessuna.

Lampeggia con luce 
rossa tre volte ogni 4 
secondi. 

Tre segnali 
acustici lunghi 
ogni 4 secondi.

Rilevata 
concentrazione di 
fumo pericolosa. 
L'applicazione 
mostrerà il 
messaggio "Allarme 
fumo attivato" e una 
notifica push 
dell'applicazione 
verrà inviata allo 
smartphone. 

Modalità Display 
LCD

Indicatore 
LED

Allarme 
acustico

Osservazioni

L'indicatore LED 
lampeggia con luce 
blu fino a quando la 
connessione Wi-Fi 
non è stabilita con 
successo.

La batteria è 
stata sostituita 
e il dispositivo è 
già connesso al 
Wi-Fi.

L'unità rileva 
fumo e attiva 
l'allarme.

Assicurarsi che la 
batteria sia installata 
correttamente e che 
il dispositivo sia 
acceso.

������������������������	�����ª������������������������������	��������������Â�����������������
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Una concentrazione 
di CO compresa tra 30 
e 999 ppm è presente 
da un certo periodo di 
tempo. L'indicatore 
LED lampeggia con 
luce rossa quattro 
volte ogni 5,8 secondi.

Quattro segnali 
acustici rapidi 
che si ripetono 
ogni 5,8 
secondi.

Aprire le finestre e le 
porte vicine e spostarsi 
immediatamente 
all'aria aperta. 

Una concentrazione 
pericolosa di CO è stata 
rilevata e ha raggiunto 
lo stato di allarme. 
L'applicazione mostrerà 
il messaggio "Allarme 
CO attivato" e una 
notifica push 
dell'applicazione verrà 
inviata allo 
smartphone. 

Aprire le finestre e le 
porte vicine e spostarsi 
immediatamente 
all'aria aperta. 

L'unità rileva CO 
e attiva l'allarme.

È stato rilevato un 
livello di 
concentrazione di CO 
compreso tra 30 e 999 
ppm, ma per un 
tempo inferiore al 
periodo di 
rilevamento 
assegnato. 
L'indicatore LED 
lampeggia con luce 
verde una volta ogni 
60 secondi. 

Nessuno. Una concentrazione 
pericolosa di CO è stata 
rilevata, ma non ha 
raggiunto lo stato di 
allarme. Sono presenti 
condizioni di CO 
potenzialmente 
pericolose. 
L'applicazione mostrerà 
un messaggio "Allarme 
precauzionale CO" e 
una notifica push 
dell'applicazione verrà 
inviata allo 
smartphone. 

L'unità rileva CO 
(allarme non 
attivato).

L'indicatore LED 
lampeggia con luce 
verde ogni secondo 
per 5 secondi.

Nessuno. Cancellazione allarme: 
quando il livello di 
concentrazione fumo 
scende al di sotto della 
soglia di allarme, il 
segnale di allarme si 
arresta. Quindi, l'allarme 
tornerà alla modalità 
standby dopo la prova. 

Cercare prima la fonte di 
monossido di carbonio. 
Aprire le finestre e le 
porte vicine e spostarsi 
immediatamente all'aria 
aperta. 

L'unità ha 
rilevato la 
presenza di fumo 
e ha attivato 
l'allarme.

L'indicatore LED 
lampeggia con luce 
verde ogni secondo 
per 5 secondi.

Nessuno. Cancellazione allarme: 
quando il livello di 
concentrazione di CO 
scende al di sotto della 
soglia di allarme, il 
segnale di allarme si 
arresta. Quindi, l'allarme 
tornerà alla modalità 
standby dopo la prova. 

Due serie di tre 
lampeggi rossi seguiti 
da due serie di 
quattro lampeggi 
rossi.

Due serie di tre 
segnali acustici 
lunghi seguiti 
da due serie di 
quattro segnali 
acustici rapidi.

Premere il pulsante di 
prova/silenzio.

L'unità ha 
rilevato la 
presenza di CO e 
ha attivato 
l'allarme.

Modalità di prova

Lampeggia con luce 
rossa tre volte ogni 4 
secondi. 

Nessuno. Modalità di silenzio 
fumo: dopo 9 minuti, 
l'unità uscirà dalla 
modalità di silenzio.

Modalità di silenzio
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Lampeggia con luce 
rossa quattro volte 
ogni 5,8 secondi. 

Nessuno. Modalità di silenzio CO: dopo 9 
minuti, l'unità uscirà dalla 
modalità di silenzio. Seguire queste norme di sicurezza per prevenire situazioni pericolose:

Consigli per la sicurezza antincendio
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Lampeggia con luce 
gialla una volta ogni 
60 secondi.

Nessuno. Modalità di silenzio con batteria 
scarica: dopo 10 ore, l'unità 
uscirà dalla modalità di silenzio.

Lampeggia con luce 
gialla una volta ogni 
60 secondi.

Un segnale 
acustico ogni 
60 secondi.

ostituire immediatamente 
l'unità.

Lampeggia con luce 
gialla tre volte ogni 60 
secondi.

Nessuno. Modalità di silenzio alla fine del 
ciclo: dopo 22 ore, l'unità uscirà 
dalla modalità di silenzio.

Lampeggia tre volte 
con luce verde.

Nessuno. Uscita dalla modalità di silenzio.

Batteria 
scarica

Lampeggia con luce 
gialla due volte ogni 
60 secondi.

Due segnali 
acustici ogni 60 
secondi.

Pulire l'allarme e verificare se 
funziona normalmente. Se "E03" 
o "E04" continuano a essere 
visualizzati, l'unità non funziona 
correttamente e deve essere 
sostituita immediatamente.

Guasto

Lampeggia con luce 
gialla tre volte ogni 60 
secondi.

Tre segnali 
acustici ogni 
60 secondi.

Sostituire immediatamente 
l'unità.

Fine vita

Informazioni di base sulla sicurezza
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Luoghi di installazione

Istruzioni per l'installazione 
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SOFFITTO

10 CM
MINIMO

 30 CM 
MASSIMO 

PARETE LATERALE
ADEGUATO

OTTIMALE

50 CM 
MINIMO

DA EVITARE

SPAZIO D'ARIA 
MORTA

90 cm 90 cm 90 cm 

NON IN 
QUEST’AREA

OVUNQUE IN 
QUEST’AREA

OVUNQUE IN 
QUEST’AREA

NON IN 
QUEST’AREA

10 cm 10 cm
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Posizionamento consigliato
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LAVANDERIA CANTINA

GARAGE CUCINASOGGIORNO

CORRIDOIO STUDIOCAMERA 
DA LETTO

ALLARMI PER MONOSSIDO 
DI CARBONIOALLARMI ANTINCENDIO

ALLARMI PER FUMO E 
MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO ESTINTORI

Come installare l’allarme
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Luoghi da evitare
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Fasi di montaggio

Prova dell’allarme

���������������������������������������������������
��
���
����������������
���������������������������������
����������������������
�����������������������

���������������������������������������������
���
����������������������������������
���������������������
������������
�����������������������

��������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������
�����������������������
������������
�����������
�����������������������������������������������������

������°�����

������������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������£

����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Ä����������������
���������

���¢�������������Ä�������Ç���¬���������������������������������������������������������������������������� �������������
��������������������������������������

���	�������������������������������������������������������

���
���������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������Ä��������������

���	�����������������Ä������������������Ä��������������������������Ä��������������Ä������������������������������
�������������� �����	������������������������������Ä������������������������������������������������������������

Manutenzione

Sostituzione della batteria
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Azione Premere il pulsante prova/silenzio.

Risposta del 
dispositivo

Il dispositivo emette due serie di tre segnali acustici lunghi seguiti da due serie di 
quattro segnali acustici rapidi, mentre il LED lampeggia con luce rossa. Il display LCD 
visualizzerà "---", "PAS" e infine "0". Ciò indica che il dispositivo funziona 
correttamente.

Applicazione L'applicazione mostrerà una notifica di prova e una notifica push sarà inviata allo 
smartphone dall'applicazion.
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Se suona l'allarme antincendio 
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Se suona l'allarme per monossido di carbonio
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Verificare di aver rimosso la pellicola isolante 
della batteria. Se la batteria si esaurisce, 
sostituirla.

Il dispositivo non 
è acceso. 

Il fumo non raggiunge 
correttamente il sensore. 

La durata del tempo non è 
sufficiente affinché il 
dispositivo rilevi il fumo.

Il dispositivo non è acceso. 

Non si preme con 
decisione il pulsante di 
prova/silenzio. 

Volume di fumo 
insufficiente.

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUZIONE

Il fumo deve essere in grado di raggiungere il 
sensore attraverso le aperture laterali per attivare il 
dispositivo. Si prega di notare che la parte 
superiore del dispositivo presenta un cicalino e 
una rete metallica decorativa.

Il dispositivo non si attiva 
durante la prova con fumo.

L'esposizione continua al fumo è necessaria per 
l'attivazione del dispositivo. Quando il fumo 
raggiunge il sensore, il dispositivo si attiverà 
entro circa 20 secondi.

Questo prodotto utilizza un sensore 
fotoelettrico, il quale è particolarmente sensibile 
al fumo. Si prega di eseguire la prova utilizzando 
del fumo piuttosto che una fiamma libera.

L'allarme non suona durante 
una prova.

Verificare di aver rimosso la pellicola isolante della 
batteria e che il dispositivo sia acceso. Se la 
batteria si esaurisce, sostituirla immediatamente. 

Assicurarsi di premere con decisione il pulsante 
di prova/silenzio.

Risoluzione dei problemi
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Il dispositivo non è 
installato correttamente. 

Il dispositivo è intasato da 
sporcizia e polvere. 

Il Bluetooth del cellulare 
non è attivo. 

Il dispositivo non entra 
in modalità di 
accoppiamento.

L'autorizzazione per le 
notifiche push 
dell'applicazione è 
disabilitata.

Installare il dispositivo lontano da elettrodomestici 
da cucina, luoghi polverosi, aree doccia e luoghi in 
cui la temperatura è superiore a 37,8 °C o inferiore 
a 4,4 °C. Controllare il luogo in cui si trova l'allarme 
(vedere "Luoghi di installazione").

I falsi allarmi vengono attivati a 
intermittenza o quando gli 
inquilini cucinano, fanno la 
doccia, ecc.

Pulire periodicamente il dispositivo 
(vedere"Manutenzione").

Impossibile connettersi alla 
rete.

La notifica push dell'

applicazione è in ritardo 

o non ci sono avvisi push.

Attivare il Bluetooth del cellulare.

Inserire il nome e la password del Wi-Fi corretti.Il nome e/o la password 
del Wi-Fi inseriti sono 
errati.

Tenere premuto il pulsante di prova/silenzio sul 
dispositivo per 5 secondi e il LED lampeggerà 
con luce blu quando entra in modalità di 
accoppiamento.

Attivare l'autorizzazione per le notifiche push sul 
cellulare. 

Il dispositivo non rientra 
nella copertura di rete del 
router.

La distanza tra il dispositivo e il router deve 
essere entro 50 metri. Assicurarsi che il 
dispositivo sia sempre all'interno della copertura 
di rete del router.

Per risparmiare energia ed evitare disturbi, il 
dispositivo non invierà un avviso di "Allarme 
precauzionale CO" per concentrazioni di CO 
inferiori a 100 ppm e l'applicazione non 
visualizzerà i valori. Tuttavia, se il CO inferiore a 
100 ppm dura per un certo periodo di tempo e 
raggiunge la soglia di allarme, verrà inviata la 
notifica di allarme standard.

Assicurarsi che la connessione di rete del router e 
del cellulare sia normale.

Il valore di concentrazi-
one di monossido di 
carbonio (CO) è 
attualmente inferiore a 
100 ppm e il tempo di 
soglia di allarme non è 
stato ancora raggiunto.

La connessione di rete 
del router e del cellulare 
è anomala. 

Sostituire la batteria. Batteria in esaurimento.

Ridurre gli ostacoli tra l'allarme e il router. La 
distanza massima tra l'allarme e il router è di 50 
m in un ambiente aperto.

La comunicazione tra 
l'allarme e il router è 
bloccata o la distanza è 
troppo grande.

Assicurarsi che la connessione di rete del router e 
del cellulare sia normale.

La connessione di rete 
del router e del cellulare 
è anomala. 

Il dispositivo è nello stato 
di "Allarme precauzionale 
CO" e la concentrazione 
non ha ancora raggiunto 
un livello superiore.

La schermata del dispositivo 
mostra il valore di 
concentrazione, ma 
l'applicazione non fornisce 
notifiche né visualizza il valore 
di concentrazione.

L'applicazione mostra che 
l'allarme è disattivato.

La schermata del dispositivo 
aggiorna il valore di 
concentrazione, ma il valore 
dell'applicazione rimane 
invariato.

Per risparmiare energia, l'applicazione 
aggiorna il valore di concentrazione solo 
quando sale all'interno di un intervallo 
specifico (ad esempio, da 110 ppm a 220 
ppm) nello stato di "Allarme precauzionale 
CO".
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Avviso di batteria quasi 
scarica.

Avvertenza di fine vita.

La batteria è scarica. Premere una volta il pulsante 
di prova/silenzio per silenziare per 10 ore. 
Sostituire immediatamente la batteria. 

IL LED lampeggia con luce 
gialla una volta ogni 60 
secondi con un segnale 
acustico.

IL LED lampeggia con luce 
gialla due volte ogni 60 
secondi con due segnali 
acustici.

IL LED lampeggia con luce 
gialla tre volte ogni 60 secondi 
con tre segnali acustici.

È stata raggiunta la vita massima possibile (10 
anni). Premere una volta il pulsante di 
prova/silenzio per silenziare per 22 ore. 
Sostituire immediatamente l'allarme.

L'allarme non funziona correttamente. Pulire 
l'allarme e verificare se funziona normalmente. In 
caso contrario, ssostituire immediatamente il 
dispositivo. 

Malfunzionamento.
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Tutela dell'ambiente

����������������������������

�������£���������±���������������������±�����¢�����������������¡������©�	�

������������£��������ª�����������

Informazioni sul produttore e sull'assistenza


